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Food Empire marks 4th consecuƟve year of topline growth; 
FY2024 revenue hits new record of US$476.3 million 
 

 The South-East Asia segment has become the Group’s second largest revenue contributor  
 The Board proposes a total dividend of 8.0 Singapore cents per ordinary share comprising a 

first and final dividend of 6.0 Singapore cents and special dividend of 2.0 Singapore cents  
 This is the third consecuƟve year of increase in dividends (excluding special dividends) 
 Food Empire remains opƟmisƟc about its growth prospects with ongoing product innovaƟon 

and brand building efforts across markets, and capacity expansion projects in the pipeline 
 

Financial Highlights  
(US$’000) 

6 months ended 31 Dec 12 months ended 31 Dec 

2H2024 2H2023 
Change 

(%) 
FY2024 FY2023 

Change 
(%) 

Total Revenue 251,101 227,469 10.4 476,347 425,715 11.9 

Segment revenue       

- Russia 73,668 72,652 1.4 141,735 143,260 (1.1) 

- South-East Asia 67,537 55,777 21.1 129,351 101,634 27.3 

- Ukraine, Kazakhstan and CIS 67,378 61,228 10.0 124,679 110,737 12.6 

- South Asia 31,795 27,399 16.0 61,351 49,128 24.9 

- Others 10,723 10,413 3.0 19,231 20,956 (8.2) 

EBITDA 44,6591 45,592 (2.0) 81,1041 86,852 (6.6) 

EBITDA 
(normalised) 

41,829 45,592 (8.3) 78,274 86,852 (9.9) 

Net profit aŌer tax 29,6501 29,823 (0.6) 52,8691 56,464 (6.4) 

Net profit aŌer tax 
(normalised) 

26,820 29,823 (10.1) 50,039 56,464 (11.4) 

 
SINGAPORE – 25 FEBRUARY 2025 – Food Empire Holdings Limited (“Food Empire”, and together with 
its subsidiaries, the “Group”) has achieved the fourth consecuƟve year of topline growth with revenue 
reaching a new record of US$476.3 million for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 (“FY2024”). 

 
1 Includes a fair value gain of derivaƟves of US$2.8 million from the redeemable exchangeable notes.  
In FY2024, the Group’s wholly owned subsidiary, Empire APAC Pte. Ltd. issued 5.5% redeemable 
exchangeable notes to Merit Genesis Pte Ltd and Apex Genesis Pte Ltd at an aggregate value of 
US$40.0 million, that are converƟble into new ordinary shares in the capital of the Company. 
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This is a 11.9% year-on-year (“yoy”) increase from the previous high of US$425.7 million achieved in 
2023 (“FY2023”). 
 
The stellar topline performance was a result of Food Empire’s diversificaƟon strategy as well as its 
increasing focus on the fast-growing Asia region. AddiƟonally, the Group’s investments in brand 
building, distribuƟon channels and product development have enabled its branded consumer products 
to conƟnue to enjoy leadership posiƟon across all key markets. 
 
In FY2024, the Group’s revenue was boosted mainly by strong double-digit growth from its South-East 
Asia (up 27.3% to US$129.4 million), South Asia (up 24.9% to US$61.4 million) and Ukraine, Kazakhstan 
and CIS (up 12.6% to US$124.7 million) segments, and parƟally offset by a slight dip from its Russia 
segment (down 1.1% to US$141.7 million) due to the depreciaƟon of the Russian Ruble against the US 
dollar.  For the purpose of comparing underlying performance, Russia had achieved a 7.3% increase in 
revenue in local currency terms. 
 
Excluding the fair value gain on redeemable exchangeable notes of US$2.8 million, Food Empire’s 
normalised net profit aŌer tax declined 11.4% to US$50.0 million in FY2024, reflecƟng the impact of 
record high coffee prices during the year, and also higher overall expenses. Sales and markeƟng 
expenses was up 14.2% due to an increase in consumer engagement acƟviƟes, parƟcularly in Vietnam, 
while general and administraƟve expenses were up 15.6% mainly due to higher legal and professional 
expenses in relaƟon to the issuance of the redeemable exchangeable notes.  
 
The Group remained in a healthy financial posiƟon with cash and cash equivalents of US$130.9 million 
as at 31 December 2024 (US$131.3 million as at 31 December 2023). 
 
In view of the good results despite difficult market conditions, the Board of Directors has proposed a 
first and final dividend of 6.0 Singapore cents per ordinary share and a special dividend of 2.0 
Singapore cents per ordinary share, bringing the total dividend for FY2024 to 8.0 Singapore cents per 
ordinary share.  This is the third consecutive year of increase in dividends (excluding special dividends). 
 
FY2024 Market Highlights 
Vietnam was Food Empire’s fastest growing market in FY2024, contributing more than 50% to revenue 
from the Group’s South-East Asian segment.  This was a result of investments in targeted consumer 
marketing campaigns that have strengthened the visibility of the Group’s branded consumer products 
and garnered strong consumer loyalty and robust sales during the year. 
 
In Malaysia, the Group achieved higher revenue due to higher sales volumes of non-dairy creamer to 
customers in key markets, supported by the expanded production capacity and capability in its non-
dairy creamer factory.  The snack business also recorded higher sales volumes in key markets and 
secured new customers during the year. 
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In India, Food Empire’s manufacturing facilities for freeze-dried and spray-dried soluble coffee are 
running at close to full capacity with higher revenue from increased sales of instant coffee products 
and price adjustments to reflect the higher cost of coffee beans.   
 
In Russia, the Group achieved higher revenue in local currency terms supported by effective price 
positioning.  The Group’s Ukraine, Kazakhstan and CIS segment also achieved revenue growth due to 
price adjustments, new product launches and new contribution from Tea House LLP (“Tea House”), 
which became a subsidiary in FY2024.  Tea House is one of the leading producers of tea in Kazakhstan. 
 
Food Empire, Group Chief Executive Officer, Mr Sudeep Nair, said: “This is our fourth consecutive 
year of revenue growth amidst all the geopolitical challenges. We continue to reap the results of 
investments that were made over the past decade. We will build on this momentum by ongoing 
investments in our flagship brands and support our efforts with new expansion projects that will 
continue to strengthen our business and bring us sustainable growth.” 
 
Outlook 
The Group expects its growth momentum to continue due to its past and ongoing investments in its 
brands. In particular, it sees stronger growth from Asia and has put in place various commercial and 
strategic initiatives to tap on opportunities around the region. 
 
To sustain the strong growth in Vietnam, the Group will conƟnue to invest in strengthening its brand 
presence and increase the rate of consumer acquisiƟon. In Malaysia, the Group completed the 
expansion of its non-dairy creamer manufacturing facility in 2Q2024 with newly added capacity that 
is expected to ramp up to full uƟlisaƟon over the next two to three years. In addiƟon, the expansion 
of the snack manufacturing facility in Malaysia is expected to be completed by the first quarter of 2025 
with commercial producƟon to commence by the second quarter of the year. 
 
As part of its regional expansion strategy, the Group has invested in new producƟon faciliƟes in Asia.  
It expects to complete the construcƟon of a new coffee-mix producƟon facility in Kazakhstan by the 
end of 2025. This will be Food Empire’s first coffee-mix producƟon facility in Central Asia and it will 
enable the Group to serve markets in that region more efficiently. 
 
The Group has commiƩed to invest in a freeze-dried soluble coffee manufacturing facility in Vietnam, 
which is expected to be completed by 2028. This new facility will posiƟon Food Empire as one of Asia’s 
leading manufacturers of freeze-dried soluble coffee. 
 
Food Empire is cauƟously opƟmisƟc of sustained business growth, but it is mindful of macro factors 
that may impact its business. These include geopoliƟcal challenges and the potenƟal of heightened 
trade tensions that may cause volaƟlity in local currencies and bring economic uncertainƟes. Climate 
change has also driven up the cost of the Group’s main raw material – coffee beans. The Group remains 
vigilant of any potenƟal impact that these events may have on its business and will conƟnue to conduct 
periodic reviews and manage its business strategies to miƟgate these challenges.    



Food Empire Holdings Limited 
7 Tampines Grande, #03-01 Asia Green, 
Singapore 528736 
Phone: (65) 6622 6900 Fax: (65) 6744 8977 
Company RegistraƟon No.: 200001282G 
Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore 
 
 

– END – 
 

CauƟonary Statement 
Shareholders are advised to read this business update and any further announcements by the Company 
carefully. Shareholders should consult their stockbrokers, bank managers, solicitors or other 
professional advisers if they have any doubt about the acƟons that they should take. 
 
About Food Empire Holdings Limited (Bloomberg Code: FEH SP) 
SGX Mainboard-listed Food Empire Holdings (“Food Empire” or together with its subsidiaries, the 
“Group”) is a mulƟnaƟonal food and beverage manufacturing and distribuƟon group headquartered 
in Singapore. With a porƞolio spanning instant beverages, snack foods, and a growing presence in food 
ingredients, Food Empire's products are sold in over 60 countries across North Asia, Eastern Europe, 
South-East Asia, South Asia, Central Asia, Middle East, and North America. Supported by 9 
manufacturing faciliƟes in 6 countries and 23 offices worldwide, Food Empire offers an enƟcing range 
of branded beverages and snacks, including classic and flavoured coffee mixes and cappuccinos, 
chocolate drinks, flavoured fruity teas, bubble tea, instant cereal blends, and potato chips. Its food 
ingredients business features the finest freeze-dried and spray-dried instant coffee, as well as non-
dairy creamer. 
 
Food Empire owns a family of proprietary brands – including MacCoffee, CaféPHỐ, Petrovskaya 
Sloboda, Klassno, Hillway, and Kracks. MacCoffee – the Group’s flagship brand – has been consistently 
ranked as the leading 3-in-1 instant coffee brand in the Group’s core markets. The Group employs 
innovaƟve brand-building acƟviƟes, localised to match the flavour of the local markets in which its 
products are sold. 
 
Since its public lisƟng in 2000, Food Empire has won numerous accolades and awards including being 
recognised as one of the “Most Valuable Singapore Brands” by IE Singapore (now known as Enterprise 
Singapore), while MacCoffee has been ranked as one of “The Strongest Singapore Brands” and CaféPhố 
received “Top Brand” Award by InfluenƟal Brands. Forbes Magazine has thrice named Food Empire as 
one of the “Best Under A Billion” companies in Asia and the company has also been awarded as one 
of Asia’s “Top Brands” by InfluenƟal Brands. 
 
Food Empire is dedicated to sustainability, as evidenced by the receipt of the Sustainability Award at 
the SecuriƟes Investors AssociaƟon (Singapore) 20th Investors’ Choice Award – and it also emerged as 
the winner of The Enterprise Award at the Singapore Business Awards 2020/2021. 
 
For more informaƟon, please refer to: www.foodempire.com  
 
Issued by August Consulting on behalf of Food Empire Holdings Limited 
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